DESIGN OF AN OPTIMUM POWER SOLUTION
FOR TELECOM BASE STATION SITES

Gayathri Maheshika Amarakoon

(128851P)

Degree of Master of Science In Electrical Engineering.

Department of Electrical Engineering

University of Moratuwa
Sri Lanka

May 2016



DESIGN OF AN OPTIMUM POWER SOLUTION
FOR TELECOM BASE STATION SITES

Gayathri Maheshika Amarakoon

(128851P)

Thesis/Dissertation submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree Master

of Science in Electrical Engineering.

Department of Electrical Engineering

University of Moratuwa
Sri Lanka

May 2016



DECLARATION

| declare that this is my own work and this thesis does not incorporate without
acknowledgement any material previously submitted for a Degree or Diploma in any
other University or institute of higher learning and to the best of my knowledge and
belief, it does not contain any material previously published or written by another

person except where the acknowledgement is made in the text.

Also, | hereby grant to University of Moratuwa the non-exclusive right to reproduce
and distribute my thesis, in whole or in part in print, electronic or other medium. |
retain the right to use this content in whole or part in future works (such as articles or
books).

Signature: Date:

Gayathri M. Amarakoon

The above candidate has carried out research for the Masters thesis under my

supervision.

Signature of the supervisor: Date:

Dr. Asanka S. Rodrigo



ABSTRACT

The amount of power required to operate the telecom network is getting much higher
depending on the size of the system deployed at the base stations. This may exceed a
couple of kilowatts, occurring a high electrical and diesel cost. Considering the high
operational and environmental cost of diesel generators and back-up batteries, major
issues of power supplies such as cost effectiveness, energy efficiency etc. need to be
addressed in optimum manner. This report is a comprehensive effort to identify the
optimum way of providing grid power and the backup power for the telecom base
stations. A user simulation model is proposed which result in the optimum power
integration model with the best combination of battery backup, solar PV and diesel
generator, that determines the optimal capital and operational cost for an on-grid site
to give load, type and environmental factors. The techno economical feasibility is
done for 6 nos of configurations and yields detailed graphical dashboard which
enables the user to correlate the state of load, the power source combination and their

conditions.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First and foremost, | would like to express my sincere gratitude to my advisor Dr. W.
D. Asanka S. Rodrigo, Senior Lecturer from Electrical Engineering Department at
University of Moratuwa for the continuous support of my M.Sc. Study and research,
for his patience, motivation, enthusiasm, and immense knowledge. Besides my
advisor, 1 would like to thank the rest of the lecturers from Electrical Engineering
Department at University of Moratuwa for their encouragement, insightful

comments, and hard questions in progress reviews.

This research was supported by Dialog Axiata PLC. | thank the Head and my peers
from Energy Management Division of Dialog who provided insight and expertise
that greatly assisted in this research even with a massive workload and a special
gratitude to Kasun Wijesinghe former MSc in Electrical Installations from University
of Moratuwa as well as my office colleague for proving me the resource and a

valuable knowledge in technical calculations and also with industrial references.

Last but not the least; | would like to convey my sincere gratitude to my spouse,
parents and family members helping me in numerous ways to help achieving my

targets all the time.



TABLE OF CONTENT
Declaration
Abstract
Acknowledgements
List of Figures
List of Tables
List of abbreviations
Chapter 1: Introduction
1.1  Background
1.2 Problem Statement
1.3 Objective
1.4 Methodology
Chapter 2: Literature Review
Chapter 3: Research Design
3.1 Site Categorization
3.1.1 Site categorization according to the applicable tariffs
3.1.2 Site categorization according to the power loading
3.2 Loads at Radio Base Station Site
3.3 Energy Sources at Radio Base Station Site
3.3.1 Grid Power
3.3.2 Diesel Generator (DG)
3.3.3 Battery

3.3.4 Solar

10
13
15
15
16
16
17
18
22

22

23
23
25
26
26
27

28



Chapter 4: Proposed Simulation Model for Energy Options for BTS Sites 30

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

Purpose of the Model

Input to the Model

4.2.1 Input for a New Site Model
4.2.2 Input for an On-Operational Site Model
Working of the Model

4.3.1 Technical Sizing of the Solution
4.3.2 Financial Projection

4.3.3 Optimization

4.3.4 Algorithms

Output of the Model

4.4.1 Output of New Site Model

4.4.2 Output of On-Operational Site Model

Chapter 5: Parameters Used In the Model

5.1

5.2

5.3

5.4

Parameters for Battery
Parameters Diesel Generator
Parameters for Solar Installation

General Parameters

Chapter 6: Calculation Procedure

6.1
6.2
6.3

6.4

Battery Bank Sizing

Diesel Generator Requirement

Solar Installation

Sample Calculation for New Site Model
6.4.1 Technical Sizing for New Site Model

6.4.2 Financial Projection for New Site Model

30
30
31
32
34
34
35
35
35
38
38
40
42
42
43
45
46
48
48
49
50
51

51



6.4.3 Output of New Site Model 75

6.5  Sample Calculation for On-Operational Site Model 80
6.5.1 Technical Sizing for On-Operational Site Model 80
6.5.2 Financial Projection for On-Operational Site Model 84
6.5.3 Output of On-Operational Site Model 85
Chapter 7: Result Verification 87
7.1  Case 1 - Welimuwapotana Dialog 87
7.2 Case 2 — Karandana Mobitel 92
Chapter 8: Conclusion 98
8.1  Simulation Results Discussion 98
8.1.1 Comparison for TCO 98
8.1.2 Comparison for Initial Capex 100
8.1.3 Comparison for Opex / Month 102
8.1.4 Comparison for Energy Cost/ Month 102
8.1.5 Comparison to Replacement Cost/ Month 103
8.2  Conclusions from Trials 103
8.3  Limitations 105
8.2  Suggestion for Further Study 105
References 106



LIST OF FIGURES

Figure 1.1
Figure 2.1

Figure 3.1
Figure 3.2
Figure 3.3
Figure 3.4
Figure 4.1
Figure 4.2

Figure 4.3
Figure 4.4
Figure 4.5

Figure 4.6

Figure 4.7
Figure 4.8

Figure 4.9

Figure 4.10
Figure 6.1

Figure 6.2

Basic power components in RBS site

Annual growth in base transceiver station sites in developing
regions over the period 2007-2012 (Source: GSMA Analysis)

Average site load / site

Measured load profile of Narahenpita East site on 16 Aug 2013
Usage of Diesel Generators in Dialog RBS Sites

Actual Space Availability vs Required Space for Solar

The Methodology Carried Out by the Simulation Model

Interface for User Input for a New Site

Interface for User Input for Already On-Operational Site
Algorithm for Grid + Battery Technology + (DG)
Algorithm for Grid + Battery Technology + Solar + (DG)
Dashboard of the Detailed Technical Output of the Best
Solution in New Site Model

Annual Cost Components for the Best Solution

Comparison of the Selected Parameter across Other Options
Dashboard of the Detailed Technical Output of the Best
Operational Process in On-Operational Site Model

Annual Cost Components for the Best Operational Process

Considered Inputs for the Sample Calculation in New Site Model

Dashboard of the Detailed Technical Output of the Best

Solution if the selected parameter is TCO

Page

15
18

24
25
26
29
30
31

33
36
37

38

39

39

40

41

77



Figure 6.3

Figure 6.4

Figure 6.5

Figure 6.6

Figure 6.7

Figure 6.8

Figure 6.9

Figure 6.10

Figure 7.1

Figure 7.2

Figure 7.3

Figure 7.4

Figure 7.5

Figure 7.6

Annual Cost Components for the Best Solution if the selected
parameter is TCO

Comparison of the Selected Parameter (TCO) across

Other Configurations

Dashboard of the Detailed Technical Output of the Best Solution
if the selected parameter is Opex / Month

Annual Cost Components for the Best Solution if the selected
parameter is Opex / Month

Comparison of the Selected Parameter (Opex /Month) across
Other Configurations

Considered Inputs for the Sample Calculation in On-operational
Site Model

Dashboard of the Optimal Operational Process in
On-Operational Site Model

Annual Cost Components for the Optimal Operational Process
in On-Operational Site Model

Installed 8kV Generator at tWelimuwapotana Dialog Site
Installed 800Ah Fiamm VRLA Batter Bank at Welimuwapotana
Dialog Site

On-Operation Model Output w.r.t. Welimuwapotana Site Inputs
Present Power Operational Process at Welimuwapotana Site
Proposed Power Operational Process by Model for
Welimuwapotana Site

Existing VRLA AGM 300Ah Battery Bank at Karandana

Mobitel Site

78

78

79

79

80

80

85

86

87
89

90

91

91

93



Figure 7.7
Figure 7.8
Figure 7.9

Figure 7.10

Tested Li lon 300Ah Battery Bank at Karandana Mobitel Site
iTOC recordings for the Test Period at Karandana Mobitel Site
On-Operational Model Output with VRLA AGM Batteries

On-Operational Model Output with Li lon Batteries



LIST OF TABLES

Table 3.1
Table 3.2

Table 3.3
Table 3.4

Table 5.1
Table 5.2
Table 5.3
Table 5.4
Table 5.5
Table 5.6
Table 6.1
Table 6.2
Table 6.3
Table 6.4
Table 6.5
Table 6.6
Table 6.7
Table 6.8
Table 6.9
Table 6.10
Table 6.11
Table 6.12

Table 6.13

Page

Site categorization according to the applicable tariff categories

Site categorization according to the power loading

Specifications of Battery Technologies

Currently Installed Solar Capacity vs Site Full Load
Parameters of each Battery Technologies Used in the Model
DoD % vs Cycle Lifetime of each Battery type

General Data of Diesel Generators for Different Capacities
Generator CPH with Loading Percentage

Sri Lankan Average Daylight Hours & Maximum Solar Radiation
Tariff Applicable for GP1 Category

Cash flow for VRLA (AGM) Batteries (+DG)

Cost component for VRLA (AGM) Batteries (+DG)

Cash flow for Li lon Batteries (+DG)

Cost component for Li lon Batteries (+DG)

Cash flow for OPzV (T Gel VRLA) Batteries (+DG)

Cost component for OPzV (T Gel VRLA) Batteries (+DG)
Cash flow for Solar + VRLA (AGM) Batteries (+ DG)

Cost component for Solar + VRLA (AGM) Batteries (+ DG)
Cash flow for Solar + Li lon Batteries (+ DG)

Cost component for Solar + Li lon Batteries (+ DG)

Cash flow for Solar + OPzV (T Gel VRLA) Batteries (+ DG)

22
23

28
29

42
43
43
44
45
47
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74

Cost component for Solar + OPzV (T Gel VRLA) Batteries (+DG) 75

Comparison of cost component of each combination

75

10



Table 6.14
Table 6.15
Table 6.16
Table 6.17
Table 7.1
Table 7.2
Table 7.3
Table 7.4
Table 7.5
Table 7.6
Table 7.7
Table 8.1
Table 8.2

Table 8.3

Table 8.4

Table 8.5

Table 8.6

Table 8.7

Table 8.8

Comparison of component TCO of each combination
Power equipment details of each configuration
Cash flow for On-Operational Site Model
Cost component for On-Operational Site Model
General Data of the Selected Site for Case Study 1
Power Equipment Details Installed at the Site
Actual Energy Cost of the Site from Jan to July 2015
General Data of the Selected Site for Case Study 2
Existing Power Equipment Details Installed at the Site
Test Period
Observations
Selected Site Parameters for Simulation
Simulation Result of the Optimum Configuration based on TCO
Cost Comparison of TCO with Other Configurations at 2kW
DC load & 20 Grid Hours / Day
Simulation Result of the Optimum Configuration based on
Initial Capex
Cost Comparison of Initial Capex with Other Configurations
at 2kw DC load & 20 Grid Hours / Day
Simulation Result of the Optimum Configuration based
on Opex/month
Simulation Result of the Optimum Configuration based on
Energy Cost/month
Simulation Result of the Optimum Configuration based

on Replacement Cost/month

76
76
84
85
87
88
88
92
92
93
94
98
99

100

101

101

102

102

103

11



Table 8.9

Table 8.10

Saving Percentages Expected at Welimuwapotana Dialog Site

Saving Comparison at Karandana Mobitel Site

104

104

12



LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

Abbreviation

RBS
GP1
DAP
PV

Li lon
UPS
CO2
Ni-Cd
VRLA
BTS
ATS
DG
AC
DC
AGM
EC
DMC
FCB

DoD

oD

Description

Radio Base Station

General Purpose 1

Dialog Axiata PLC
Photovoltaic

Lithium lon

Uninterrupted Power Supply
Carbon Dioxide

Nickel Cadmium

Valve Regulated Lead Acid
Base Transceiver Station
Automatic Transfer Switch
Diesel Generator
Alternative Current

Direct Current

Absorbent Glass Mat
Ethylene Carbonate
Dimethyl Carbonate

Free Cooling Box

Depth of Discharge

Indoor

Outdoor

13



CPH
CEB
O&M
TCO
NPV

RMS

Consumption Per Hour
Ceylon Electricity Board
Operation & Maintenance
Total Cost of Ownership
Net Present Value

Remote Monitoring System

14



