DESIGN OF AN OPTIMUM POWER SOLUTION FOR TELECOM BASE STATION SITES

Gayathri Maheshika Amarakoon

(128851P)

Degree of Master of Science In Electrical Engineering.

Department of Electrical Engineering

University of Moratuwa Sri Lanka

May 2016

DESIGN OF AN OPTIMUM POWER SOLUTION FOR TELECOM BASE STATION SITES

Gayathri Maheshika Amarakoon

(128851P)

Thesis/Dissertation submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree Master of Science in Electrical Engineering.

Department of Electrical Engineering

University of Moratuwa Sri Lanka

May 2016

DECLARATION

I declare that this is my own work and this thesis does not incorporate without acknowledgement any material previously submitted for a Degree or Diploma in any other University or institute of higher learning and to the best of my knowledge and belief, it does not contain any material previously published or written by another person except where the acknowledgement is made in the text.

Also, I hereby grant to University of Moratuwa the non-exclusive right to reproduce and distribute my thesis, in whole or in part in print, electronic or other medium. I retain the right to use this content in whole or part in future works (such as articles or books).

Signature:	Date:				
Gayathri M. Amarakoon					
The above candidate has carried or supervision.	ut research for the	Masters 1	thesis ı	ınder	my
Signature of the supervisor:	Date:				
Dr. Asanka S. Rodrigo					

ABSTRACT

The amount of power required to operate the telecom network is getting much higher depending on the size of the system deployed at the base stations. This may exceed a couple of kilowatts, occurring a high electrical and diesel cost. Considering the high operational and environmental cost of diesel generators and back-up batteries, major issues of power supplies such as cost effectiveness, energy efficiency etc. need to be addressed in optimum manner. This report is a comprehensive effort to identify the optimum way of providing grid power and the backup power for the telecom base stations. A user simulation model is proposed which result in the optimum power integration model with the best combination of battery backup, solar PV and diesel generator, that determines the optimal capital and operational cost for an on-grid site to give load, type and environmental factors. The techno economical feasibility is done for 6 nos of configurations and yields detailed graphical dashboard which enables the user to correlate the state of load, the power source combination and their conditions.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First and foremost, I would like to express my sincere gratitude to my advisor Dr. W. D. Asanka S. Rodrigo, Senior Lecturer from Electrical Engineering Department at University of Moratuwa for the continuous support of my M.Sc. Study and research, for his patience, motivation, enthusiasm, and immense knowledge. Besides my advisor, I would like to thank the rest of the lecturers from Electrical Engineering Department at University of Moratuwa for their encouragement, insightful comments, and hard questions in progress reviews.

This research was supported by Dialog Axiata PLC. I thank the Head and my peers from Energy Management Division of Dialog who provided insight and expertise that greatly assisted in this research even with a massive workload and a special gratitude to Kasun Wijesinghe former MSc in Electrical Installations from University of Moratuwa as well as my office colleague for proving me the resource and a valuable knowledge in technical calculations and also with industrial references.

Last but not the least; I would like to convey my sincere gratitude to my spouse, parents and family members helping me in numerous ways to help achieving my targets all the time.

TABLE OF CONTENT

Decla	aration		1
Abstı	ract		2
Ackn	owledge	ements	3
List o	of Figure	es	7
List o	of Tables	3	10
List o	of abbrev	viations	13
Chap	ter 1: In	troduction	15
	1.1	Background	15
	1.2	Problem Statement	16
	1.3	Objective	16
	1.4	Methodology	17
Chap	ter 2: Li	terature Review	18
Chap	ter 3: Re	esearch Design	22
	3.1 Si	te Categorization	22
	3.1	.1 Site categorization according to the applicable tariffs	22
	3.1	.2 Site categorization according to the power loading	23
	3.2 Lo	oads at Radio Base Station Site	23
	3.3 Er	nergy Sources at Radio Base Station Site	25
	3.3	.1 Grid Power	26
	3.3	.2 Diesel Generator (DG)	26
	3.3	.3 Battery	27
	3.3	.4 Solar	28

Chapte	er 4: Pro	oposed Simulation Model for Energy Options for BTS Sit	tes 30
	4.1	Purpose of the Model	30
	4.2	Input to the Model	30
		4.2.1 Input for a New Site Model	31
		4.2.2 Input for an On-Operational Site Model	32
	4.3	Working of the Model	34
		4.3.1 Technical Sizing of the Solution	34
		4.3.2 Financial Projection	35
		4.3.3 Optimization	35
		4.3.4 Algorithms	35
	4.4	Output of the Model	38
		4.4.1 Output of New Site Model	38
		4.4.2 Output of On-Operational Site Model	40
Chapte	er 5: Par	rameters Used In the Model	42
	5.1	Parameters for Battery	42
	5.2	Parameters Diesel Generator	43
	5.3	Parameters for Solar Installation	45
	5.4	General Parameters	46
Chapte	er 6: Ca	Iculation Procedure	48
	6.1	Battery Bank Sizing	48
	6.2	Diesel Generator Requirement	49
	6.3	Solar Installation	50
	6.4	Sample Calculation for New Site Model	51
		6.4.1 Technical Sizing for New Site Model	51
		6.4.2 Financial Projection for New Site Model	63

	6.4.3	Output of New Site Model	75
6.5	Sampl	le Calculation for On-Operational Site Model	80
	6.5.1	Technical Sizing for On-Operational Site Model	80
	6.5.2	Financial Projection for On-Operational Site Model	84
	6.5.3	Output of On-Operational Site Model	85
Chapter 7:	Result Ve	rification	87
7.1	Case 1	1 - Welimuwapotana Dialog	87
7.2	Case 2	2 – Karandana Mobitel	92
Chapter 8:	Conclusio	n	98
8.1	Simul	ation Results Discussion	98
	8.1.1	Comparison for TCO	98
	8.1.2	Comparison for Initial Capex	100
	8.1.3	Comparison for Opex / Month	102
	8.1.4	Comparison for Energy Cost/ Month	102
	8.1.5	Comparison to Replacement Cost/ Month	103
8.2	Concl	usions from Trials	103
8.3	Limita	ations	105
8.2	Sugge	estion for Further Study	105

References

LIST OF FIGURES

	1	Page
Figure 1.1	Basic power components in RBS site	15
Figure 2.1	Annual growth in base transceiver station sites in developing regions over the period 2007–2012 (Source: GSMA Analysis)	18
Figure 3.1	Average site load / site	24
Figure 3.2	Measured load profile of Narahenpita East site on 16 Aug 2013	25
Figure 3.3	Usage of Diesel Generators in Dialog RBS Sites	26
Figure 3.4	Actual Space Availability vs Required Space for Solar	29
Figure 4.1	The Methodology Carried Out by the Simulation Model	30
Figure 4.2	Interface for User Input for a New Site	31
Figure 4.3	Interface for User Input for Already On-Operational Site	33
Figure 4.4	Algorithm for Grid + Battery Technology + (DG)	36
Figure 4.5	Algorithm for Grid + Battery Technology + Solar + (DG)	37
Figure 4.6	Dashboard of the Detailed Technical Output of the Best	38
	Solution in New Site Model	
Figure 4.7	Annual Cost Components for the Best Solution	39
Figure 4.8	Comparison of the Selected Parameter across Other Options	39
Figure 4.9	Dashboard of the Detailed Technical Output of the Best	40
	Operational Process in On-Operational Site Model	
Figure 4.10	Annual Cost Components for the Best Operational Process	41
Figure 6.1	Considered Inputs for the Sample Calculation in New Site Mode	1 52
Figure 6.2	Dashboard of the Detailed Technical Output of the Best	77
	Solution if the selected parameter is TCO	

Figure 6.3	Annual Cost Components for the Best Solution if the selected	78
	parameter is TCO	
Figure 6.4	Comparison of the Selected Parameter (TCO) across	78
	Other Configurations	
Figure 6.5	Dashboard of the Detailed Technical Output of the Best Solution	79
	if the selected parameter is Opex / Month	
Figure 6.6	Annual Cost Components for the Best Solution if the selected	79
	parameter is Opex / Month	
Figure 6.7	Comparison of the Selected Parameter (Opex /Month) across	80
	Other Configurations	
Figure 6.8	Considered Inputs for the Sample Calculation in On-operational	80
	Site Model	
Figure 6.9	Dashboard of the Optimal Operational Process in	85
	On-Operational Site Model	
Figure 6.10	Annual Cost Components for the Optimal Operational Process	86
	in On-Operational Site Model	
Figure 7.1	Installed 8kV Generator at tWelimuwapotana Dialog Site	87
Figure 7.2	Installed 800Ah Fiamm VRLA Batter Bank at Welimuwapotana	89
	Dialog Site	
Figure 7.3	On-Operation Model Output w.r.t. Welimuwapotana Site Inputs	90
Figure 7.4	Present Power Operational Process at Welimuwapotana Site	91
Figure 7.5	Proposed Power Operational Process by Model for	91
	Welimuwapotana Site	
Figure 7.6	Existing VRLA AGM 300Ah Battery Bank at Karandana	93
	Mobitel Site	

Figure 7.7	Tested Li Ion 300Ah Battery Bank at Karandana Mobitel Site	93
Figure 7.8	iTOC recordings for the Test Period at Karandana Mobitel Site	94
Figure 7.9	On-Operational Model Output with VRLA AGM Batteries	95
Figure 7.10	On-Operational Model Output with Li Ion Batteries	96

LIST OF TABLES

	raș	ge
Table 3.1	Site categorization according to the applicable tariff categories	22
Table 3.2	Site categorization according to the power loading	23
Table 3.3	Specifications of Battery Technologies	28
Table 3.4	Currently Installed Solar Capacity vs Site Full Load	29
Table 5.1	Parameters of each Battery Technologies Used in the Model	42
Table 5.2	DoD % vs Cycle Lifetime of each Battery type	43
Table 5.3	General Data of Diesel Generators for Different Capacities	43
Table 5.4	Generator CPH with Loading Percentage	44
Table 5.5	Sri Lankan Average Daylight Hours & Maximum Solar Radiation	45
Table 5.6	Tariff Applicable for GP1 Category	47
Table 6.1	Cash flow for VRLA (AGM) Batteries (+DG)	64
Table 6.2	Cost component for VRLA (AGM) Batteries (+DG)	65
Table 6.3	Cash flow for Li Ion Batteries (+DG)	66
Table 6.4	Cost component for Li Ion Batteries (+DG)	67
Table 6.5	Cash flow for OPzV (T Gel VRLA) Batteries (+DG)	68
Table 6.6	Cost component for OPzV (T Gel VRLA) Batteries (+DG)	69
Table 6.7	Cash flow for Solar + VRLA (AGM) Batteries (+ DG)	70
Table 6.8	Cost component for Solar + VRLA (AGM) Batteries (+ DG)	71
Table 6.9	Cash flow for Solar + Li Ion Batteries (+ DG)	72
Table 6.10	Cost component for Solar + Li Ion Batteries (+ DG)	73
Table 6.11	Cash flow for Solar + OPzV (T Gel VRLA) Batteries (+ DG)	74
Table 6.12	Cost component for Solar + OPzV (T Gel VRLA) Batteries (+DG)	75
Table 6.13	Comparison of cost component of each combination	75

Table 6.14	Comparison of component TCO of each combination	76
Table 6.15	Power equipment details of each configuration	76
Table 6.16	Cash flow for On-Operational Site Model	84
Table 6.17	Cost component for On-Operational Site Model	85
Table 7.1	General Data of the Selected Site for Case Study 1	87
Table 7.2	Power Equipment Details Installed at the Site	88
Table 7.3	Actual Energy Cost of the Site from Jan to July 2015	88
Table 7.4	General Data of the Selected Site for Case Study 2	92
Table 7.5	Existing Power Equipment Details Installed at the Site	92
Table 7.6	Test Period	93
Table 7.7	Observations	94
Table 8.1	Selected Site Parameters for Simulation	98
Table 8.2	Simulation Result of the Optimum Configuration based on TCO	99
Table 8.3	Cost Comparison of TCO with Other Configurations at 2kW	100
	DC load & 20 Grid Hours / Day	
Table 8.4	Simulation Result of the Optimum Configuration based on	101
	Initial Capex	
Table 8.5	Cost Comparison of Initial Capex with Other Configurations	101
	at 2kW DC load & 20 Grid Hours / Day	
Table 8.6	Simulation Result of the Optimum Configuration based	102
	on Opex/month	
Table 8.7	Simulation Result of the Optimum Configuration based on	102
	Energy Cost/month	
Table 8.8	Simulation Result of the Optimum Configuration based	103
	on Replacement Cost/month	

Table 8.9	Saving Percentages Expected at Welimuwapotana Dialog Site	104
Table 8.10	Saving Comparison at Karandana Mobitel Site	104

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

Abbreviation Description

RBS Radio Base Station

GP1 General Purpose 1

DAP Dialog Axiata PLC

PV Photovoltaic

Li Ion Lithium Ion

UPS Uninterrupted Power Supply

CO2 Carbon Dioxide

Ni-Cd Nickel Cadmium

VRLA Valve Regulated Lead Acid

BTS Base Transceiver Station

ATS Automatic Transfer Switch

DG Diesel Generator

AC Alternative Current

DC Direct Current

AGM Absorbent Glass Mat

EC Ethylene Carbonate

DMC Dimethyl Carbonate

FCB Free Cooling Box

DoD Depth of Discharge

ID Indoor

OD Outdoor

CPH Consumption Per Hour

CEB Ceylon Electricity Board

O & M Operation & Maintenance

TCO Total Cost of Ownership

NPV Net Present Value

RMS Remote Monitoring System